with Steinhardt Capital Investors, LLLP (�SCI�), which was subsequently amended on May 23 and 31, 2012 (as amended, the �Securities Purchase
Agreement�).  Pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement and contingent upon receipt of approval form the Federal Reserve, SCI agreed to
purchase a number of shares of the Corporation�s common stock, depending on the outcome of the Rights Offering at the same $5.75 per share
price as offering to the Corporation�s shareholders in the Rights Offering (the �SCI Investment�).  SCI received approval from the Federal Reserve
in August 3, 2012.  Based upon the results of the Rights Offering, SCI purchased 922,788 shares of the Corporation�s common stock on August
10, 2012.  The proceeds to the Corporation from the Rights Offering and the SCI Investment totaled approximately $12.3 million.

The following table sets forth the Corporation�s actual (see Column A) and pro forma capitalization as of December 31, 2011 after completion of
the rights offering and the SCI Investment.  The Corporation�s pro forma capitalization gives effect to the capital raised through the completion
of the rights offering and the SCI Investment.

100% Current Shareholder
Subscription Rights Exercised

Actual and
June 30, 2012 Purchase of 922,788 shares

(A) (B)

Capital Structure
Common shareholders� equity $ 49,352 $ 60,958
Preferred stock 11,000 11,000
Total shareholders� equity $ 60,352 $ 71,958
Total capitalization $ 60,352 $ 71,958
Tangible capital $ 60,299 $ 71,905

Intangible assets
Subsidiaries:
Core deposit premium $ � $ �
Other identifiable intangibles - MSRs 525 525
Total intangibles $ 525 $ 525

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

50

Risk-Based Capital
Tier 1 Capital
Total shareholders� equity $ 60,352 $ 71,958
Net unrealized (gains) losses on
available for sale securities (696) (696)
Less: disallowed deferred tax asset (8,600) (8,600)
Less: intangibles (53) (53)
Total Tier 1 Capital $ 51,003 $ 62,609

Tier 2 Capital
Allowable reserve for loan losses
(limited to 1.25% of risk-weighted
assets) $ 5,083 $ 5,083
Qualifying long-term debt � �
Total Tier 2 Capital 5,083 5,083
Total risk-based capital $ 56,086 $ 67,692

Risk-weighted assets $ 439,256 $ 439,256

Capital Ratios:
Tier 1 Capital to average assets 10.16% 12.26%
Tier 1 Capital to risk-weighted assets 11.62% 14.25%
Total Capital to risk-weighted assets 12.77% 15.41%

Average Assets (4th quarter) $ 510,659 $ 510,659
Total Tier 1 Average Assets (excluding
Deferred Tax Asset) $ 502,006 $ 502,006

24

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

51

Table of Contents

MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORPORATION

ITEM 2 MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This report contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.  The Corporation intends such forward-looking statements to be covered by
the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and is including this